

Notification of significant change in voting rights according to L. 3556/2007

According to L.3556/2007, TERNA ENERGY S.A. (the Company) announces that on 05.03.2025 a notification was received by the legal entity Abu Dhabi Developmental Holding Group - P.J.S.C. according to which and with reference to the relevant notification submitted on 13.01.2025 to the Company, on the 28th of February 2025 there was a significant change (increase) in the voting rights that Abu Dhabi Developmental Holding Group - P.J.S.C. and the legal entities set out below hold in the Company, following the acquisition of 8,839,557 shares of the Company by Masdar Hellas Single Member S.A., indirect subsidiary of the above mentioned legal entity. More specifically:

Number of shares and voting rights of the previous notification: 104,043,487, thus 87.91% of the total voting rights of the Company.

Number of shares and voting rights after the acquisition of 28.02.2025: 115,519,691, thus 97.60% of the total voting rights of the Company, which amounts to 118,355,090.

In the same notification, Abu Dhabi Developmental Holding Group - P.J.S.C. notifies that holds the above-mentioned voting rights through the following chain of controlled undertakings starting with the ultimate controlling legal entity:

- Abu Dhabi Developmental Holding Group P.J.S.C., indirectly 97.60% of the total voting rights of the Company.
- Abu Dhabi Development Holding Company P.J.S.C., indirectly 97.60% of the total voting rights of the Company.
- Abu Dhabi Power Corporation P.J.S.C., indirectly 97.60% of the total voting rights of the Company.
- Abu Dhabi National Energy Company P.J.S.C., indirectly 97.60% of the total voting rights of the Company.
- Abu Dhabi Future Energy Company Masdar P.J.S.C., indirectly 97.60% of the total voting rights of the Company.
- Masdar Europe Holding PSC Limited, indirectly 97.60% of the total voting rights of the Company.
- Masdar Trident Holding RSC Limited, indirectly 97.60% of the total voting rights of the Company.
- Masdar Hellas Single Member S.A., directly 97.60% of the total voting rights of the Company.

The notification is being made to the Company by Abu Dhabi Developmental Holding Group - P.J.S.C. on its own account and on behalf of each one of the legal entities mentioned above in accordance with Article 13, par. 1(a) of L.3556/2007.